

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ERICKSON TRUCKING SERVICE, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK

Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DAVID A. SEID

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-7958

(202) 273-2941

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s finding of fact	4
A. Background; the Union’s representation of the Company’s operators; the Company’s hiring, employment and pay practices	4
B. In Fall 2015, the Union seeks higher pay; in December, the Company refuses to deal with the Union when it tries to assist employees resolve their pay disputes; in March 2016, the Company enters into an informal Board settlement that requires it not to interfere with the right of employees to seek the Union’s assistance.....	8
C. On May 13, 2016, employee Rowe seeks the Union’s assistance on a pay issue; on May 16, the Company permanently terminates employees Rowe and Stephenson; the Company tells Stephenson that it is terminating him because of the Union’s advocacy in representing employees.....	11
D. In late May, the Company threatens employee Erin Baerman with termination because of the Union’s increased advocacy.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
E. On June 20, the Company terminates employees Erin Baerman, Jason Baerman and Nicholas Willer; the Company informs them that their terminations are due to the Union and implicitly promises that it would reinstate them if they could get the Union to change how it represents them	13
F. On July 8, the Company terminates Employee Carlos Ocampo	14
G. After the terminations, the Company increases its use of temporary referral employees.....	15
H. The Company’s practice of selling cranes; the number and type of cranes placed for sale in 2016 after the terminations	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	17
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review	20
Argument.....	22
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its order remedying its uncontested findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	22
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by terminating the six employees	24
A. Applicable principles	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
B. Substantial evidence demonstrates that the Company was unlawfully motivated in terminating the six employees, and that its asserted reason was pretextual	28
1. The Company amply demonstrated its animus and knew of the Union’s actions on its employees’ behalf.....	28
2. The Company’s asserted reason for terminating the six employees is pretextual.....	33
C. The Company failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that it would have terminated the six employees absent the Union’s advocacy on their behalf	37
1. The Company’s asserted business justification fails to withstand scrutiny	37
2. The Company’s evidentiary arguments lack merit.....	41
D. The Court has no jurisdiction to consider the Company’s claim that the Board erred in applying its <i>Wright Line</i> test	45
III. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by ordering the Company to offer reinstatement to the six unlawfully terminated employees and to reimburse them for reasonable interim employment expenses.....	50
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019)	20, 21, 27, 36, 46, 47
<i>Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F. App'x __, (6th Cir. 2019), 2019 WL 181603	27, 29, 37
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014)	32
<i>Architectural Glass & Metal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Birch Run Welding & Fabricating v. NLRB</i> , 761 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985)	21, 33
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 23, 32, 46, 47
<i>Dawson Carbide Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 N.L.R.B. 382 (1984)	33
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	22, 49, 50
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	50
<i>FiveCap, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, 23 Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).....	27, 46
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Autodie Int'l</i> , 169 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>NLRB v. Beacon Elect. Co.</i> , 504 F.App'x 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Flour Daniel, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co., LLC</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 24
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	51
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2012)	50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky May Coal Co.</i> , 89 F.3d (6th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>NLRB v. Link Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Local 334, Laborers Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 481 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	51
<i>NLRB v. N. Cal. Dist. of Hod Carriers & Common Laborers of Am.</i> , 389 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1968)	30
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	53
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	26, 27, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Novato Healthcare Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 936 F.3d 1095, 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 372 (2001)	30
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	51, 53
<i>Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Steves Sash & Door Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1968)	30
<i>Turnbull Cone Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>We Can, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 170 (1994).....	52
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	46
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Wu v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , 189 F. App'x 375 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18, 22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 18, 19, 24, 26, 33
Section 8(f)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)(1))	26
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	51
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20, 46
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2, 20, 46
